

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**THURSDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2824 OF 2025

Contempt Case filed Under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 to punish the respondents herein for willful disobedience of the judgment of the High Court dated 30-06-2025 passed in W.P. No. 18314 of 2025.

BETWEEN:

K.Narsinga Rao, S/o Bhooma Rao, aged about 61 years, Retd. S.A.(Social), M.P.U.P.S. Rajaram, Mallial Mandal, Jagitial district, R/o H.No.4-2-119/12 , Housing Board Colony, near Valmiki Avasam, Jagitial (PPO.No.65-000979/SP)

...Petitioner/Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Sandeep Kumar Sultania, I.A.S, Now Principal Secretary, Finance and Planning Dept, Government of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Sri K.S.R.C.Murthy, Director of Treasuries and Accounts, Govt. Of T.S. Insurace Buildings, Abids, Hyderabad.

...Respondents/Resp.No.1 and 2 in main W.P.

Counsel for the Petitioner: Sri. P. VENKAT REDDY

Counsel for the Respondents: Sri. S. SUMAN, GP for SERVICES III

The Court made the following: ORDER

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

CONTEMPT CASE No.2824 OF 2025

DATE: 09.04.2026

Between:

K. Narsinga Rao

...Petitioner

AND

Sri Sandeep Kumar Sulthania IAS &another.

... Respondents

ORDER

When the matter is taken up for hearing, Sri S.Suman, learned Government Pleader for Services-III appearing for the respondents submits that the order passed by this Court in W.P.No.18314 of 2025, dated 30.06.2025 has been complied with *vide* Lr.No.F2/2502/2025, dated 08.04.2026.

2. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner has also not disputed the said fact.

3. In view of the same, this Court is of the considered view that the order passed by this Court is complied with.

4. Accordingly, the Contempt Case is closed.

Miscellaneous applications pending, if any, shall stand closed.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- V. HARI PRASAD
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Two CCs to GP for Services III, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]
2. One CC to Sri. P. Venkat Reddy Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CD Copies

GNK/KAM



HIGH COURT

DATED: 09/04/2026

ORDER

CC.No.2824 of 2025



CLOSING THE CONTEMPT CASE

⑥
M/BC
11/5